

No. 15-3937

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL,
Appellee
v.

CLICK4SUPPORT, ET AL.,

SPANNING SOURCE, LLC; GEORGE SAAB;
CHETAN BHIKHUBHAI PATEL AND
NIRAJ PATEL,
Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 15-cv-5777
Hon. Stewart Dalzell

**ADDENDUM TO BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION**

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel

Of Counsel:
JON M. STEIGER
Director, East Central Region

FIL M. DE BANATE
CHRISTOPHER D. PANEK
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Cleveland, OH 44114

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
lmelman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The “Technical Support” Scam	6
B. Formation of the Common Enterprise	17
C. The Proceedings Below	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
ARGUMENT	31
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED APPELLANTS’ UNLAWFUL CONDUCT AND FROZE CORPORATE ASSETS PENDING AN ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS.....	31
A. The FTC Is Likely to Succeed in Showing that Appellants Participated in a Common Enterprise	33
1. Appellants Do Not And Cannot Dispute the Overwhelming Evidence of Their Involvement.....	33
2. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Finding the FTC Had a “Likelihood of Success”	36
3. Appellants’ Allegations of Procedural Error Are Meritless .	41
a. The district court properly considered the expert declaration.	41
b. The district court’s decision to proceed without a full-scale hearing was proper and unchallenged by appellants.....	43

c. The district court properly issued its findings of fact and conclusions of law in memorandum opinion form 44

B. The District Court Correctly Gave Greater Weight to the Public Interest 45

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS

CERTIFICATE OF PERFORMANCE OF VIRUS CHECK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Asseo v. Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1986)	39, 40
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990)	44
<i>CFTC v. British American Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977).....	46
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	42
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Attorney General</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Flynt Distrib. Co.. v. Harvey</i> , 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Franks v. Nimmo</i> , 683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	39, 40
<i>FTC v. Direct Mkt'g Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	34
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Nev. 1985).....	40

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, 617 F. 3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 34

FTC v. Trek Alliance, 81 F. Appx. 118 (9th Cir. 2003) 36

FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc., 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .. 32

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020
(7th Cir. 1988) 32, 36

FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 32, 36

Henry v. St. Croix Alumna, LLC, 572 Fed. Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2014) 43

Hunter v. Hirsig, 614 F. App’x 960 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 46

K-Mart v. Oriental Plaza, Inc., 875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989) 41

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) 39

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading, Inc., 51 F.3d 982
(11th Cir. 1995) 39

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) 39

New Jersey Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff, 669 F.3d 374
(3d Cir. 2012)..... 31

PharMethod v. Caserta, 382 F. App’x 214 (3d Cir. 2010) 45

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 46

Sierra Club v. FDIC, 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 39

Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc., 60 F.3d 27
(2d Cir. 1995)..... 37, 38

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Chicago Bridge & Iron Co., 735 F.3d 131
(3d Cir. 2013)..... 37

Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc., 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 39

U.S. Oil & Gas, 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 32

United States v. Price, 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982) 31, 38

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 39

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 3, 21

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 32

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 46

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. 52(a)(2) 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1) 45

Fed. R. Evid. 807..... 40
